

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

AMY BRYANT, M.D.,
Plaintiff-Appellee, Cross-Appellant

v.

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants, Cross-Appellees

and

JOSHUA H. STEIN, in his official capacity as Attorney General for the
State of North Carolina,
Defendant-Appellee, Cross-Appellant

and

JEFF NIEMAN, in his official capacity as District Attorney for North
Carolina 18th Prosecutorial District, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina

**OPENING/RESPONSE BRIEF OF
ATTORNEY GENERAL JOSHUA H. STEIN**

JOSHUA H. STEIN
Attorney General

Sarah G. Boyce
Deputy Attorney General &
General Counsel

Amar Majmundar
Senior Deputy Attorney General

Sripriya Narasimhan
Deputy General Counsel

Stephanie A. Brennan
Special Deputy Attorney General

N.C. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629 Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 716-6400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Congress empowers the FDA to ensure that drugs are safe and effective	5
B. The FDA develops and revises a framework for regulating patient access to mifepristone	9
1. FDA’s initial approval in 2000.....	9
2. FDA’s REMS implementation in 2011	11
3. FDA’s REMS modification in 2016	12
4. FDA’s REMS modification in 2023	13
C. Dr. Bryant sues to enjoin enforcement of North Carolina laws that impose additional barriers to mifepristone access	14
D. The district court holds that federal law preempts some of the challenged state laws, but not others.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	25

Standard of Review	25
Discussion.....	25
I. The Challenged State Laws Are Preempted Because They Frustrate the Careful Balance the FDA Struck in Providing Patient Access to Mifepristone	25
A. Longstanding preemption principles forbid States from enforcing laws and regulations that frustrate a federal framework	25
B. The challenged state laws regulating the use of mifepristone frustrate the FDA’s regulatory regime and are therefore preempted.....	31
1. State laws that disrupt the balance the FDA has struck in devising a REMS framework are preempted	32
2. The district court was correct to enjoin the North Carolina laws that it did.....	35
3. The district court erred by failing to enjoin the other challenged state laws	41
C. Legislative Intervenors’ arguments to the contrary fail	47
1. Legislative Intervenors misunderstand the legal framework for obstacle preemption.....	48
2. Legislative Intervenors misunderstand the Attorney General’s position.....	50
3. Legislative Intervenors misunderstand Congress’s objective in establishing the REMS framework.....	52

4. Legislative Intervenors have no persuasive answer to
Geier 56

CONCLUSION 60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	31, 36
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	passim
<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	31
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	26
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	passim
<i>Guthrie v. PHH Mortg. Corp.</i> , 79 F.4th 328 (4th Cir. 2023)	31
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	26, 48
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs. Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	26
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	21, 26
<i>In re Under Seal</i> , 749 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2014).....	59

<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	27, 31, 57
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	25
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	25
<i>Motor Coach Emps. of Am. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971).....	27, 57
<i>Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	59
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	passim

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq</i>	5
21 U.S.C. § 355	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(a).....	32
21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(A).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(d).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 355(p)(1)(B).....	33
21 U.S.C. § 355-1	2, 6
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(a)(1)	3, 6, 7, 33
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(c)(1).....	8

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(d).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(e).....	7, 23
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(e)(2).....	33
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(e)(4).....	33
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)	passim
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(g).....	7, 8
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(h).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(1)-(2).....	5, 32
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-44.1.....	15, 37
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.81B(2).....	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.83A(b).....	passim
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.83B.....	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.83B(a).....	passim
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.83B(b).....	39
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.90(a)	15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.93(b)	passim
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.93(c).....	16, 40
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.93(d)	45
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.93(e).....	16, 45
Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780, 793.....	50
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823.....	6, 11, 53

Medical Device Amendments of 1976,
Pub. L. No. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539..... 49, 50

N.C. Sess. Law 2023-14..... 47

Regulations

10A N.C. Admin. Code § 14E.0305(d) 15

21 C.F.R. § 314.50 5

21 C.F.R. §§ 314.500-.560..... 11

21 C.F.R. §§ 314.80-.81..... 6

Other Authorities

Application Number: 020687Orig1s020, Medical Review(s) at 17, Food &
Drug Admin., Ctr. Drug Evaluation & Rsrch. (Mar. 29, 2016),
bit.ly/3D8Rwjv 12

FDA Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS) Public
Dashboard, <https://shorturl.at/mYsns> (last accessed Oct. 10, 2024) 9
